

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MAURENE COMEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT; FRANCEY HAKES, in her official capacity as the Director of the Executive Office for United States Attorneys; PAMELA J. BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the United States Department of Justice; EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS; OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:25-cv-07625 (JMF)

Honorable Jesse M.
Furman

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TODD BLANCHE
Deputy Attorney General

JOHN A. SARCONE III
Acting United States Attorney
Northern District of New York

By: Karen Folster Lesperance
Assistant United States Attorney
Acting Under Authority Conferred
by 28 U.S.C. §515

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Background	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. Factual Background.....	4
Legal Standard	8
Argument	9
The Civil Service Reform Act Precludes Jurisdiction Over Comey's Claims.	9
A. Congress intended the CSRA to provide the exclusive means of review for claims arising out of federal employment.	10
B. Plaintiff's claims are of the type that Congress intended to be channeled through the CSRA framework.	11
1. The CSRA provides for meaningful judicial review of Plaintiff's claim.	13
a. Plaintiff will have an opportunity to present her claims to an Article III court	13
b. The CSRA process is available to Plaintiff.	14
2. Plaintiff's claim falls squarely within the CSRA's review provisions.	16
3. Plaintiff's claims present issues that are well within the MSPB's expertise.	18
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance	20
Certificate of Service.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n,</i> 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	12
<i>Bowles v. Russell,</i> 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	9
<i>Doe v. F.D.I.C.,</i> 545 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Eaves v. Designs for Fin., Inc.,</i> 785 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	7
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	passim
<i>Elgin v. United States,</i> 641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Fed. Law Enf't Officers Ass'n v. Ahuja,</i> 62 F.4th 551 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Garrison v. Dep't of Justice,</i> 67 M.S.P.R. 154 (1995)	18
<i>Jolley v. United States,</i> 549 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	14, 15
<i>Makarova v. United States,</i> 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	6, 9
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Vought,</i> 149 F.4th 762 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	10, 11
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cty.,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	18
<i>Renne v. Geary,</i> 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	9
<i>Robinson v. Gov't of Malaysia,</i> 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	6

<i>Robinson v. Overseas Mil. Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Sawyer v. Musumeci</i> , 165 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11, 17
<i>Smart v. Goord</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 106 M.S.P.R. 59 (2007).....	18
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	passim
<i>Tiltti v. Weise</i> , 155 F.3d 596 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	passim
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 3132A.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 7512.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 7701.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 7703.....	5
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	7
REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. § 1201.29.....	8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
171 Cong. Rec. S6975 (2025)	7
